

Park District Headquarters 4600 Crestmore Road Jurupa Valley, CA 9250 951/255-9513 Riverside County Regional Park & Open-Space Historical Commission Meeting

Riverside City Hall, 5th Floor 3900 Main Street Riverside, CA 92501



Thursday, September 21, 2023, 1:30 p.m.

AGENDA

HISTORICAL COMMISSION MEETING - 1:30 PM

- 1.0 Call to Order
- 2.0 Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag
- 3.0 Roll Call
- 4.0 Approval of Minutes Action Job Code: 2023-06 Approval of Minutes of August 10, 2023.

5.0 Special Recognition – Informational

5.1 Welcome New Commissioners Joyce Ann Hohenadl, Appointed to District 2 Supervisor Karen Spiegel reappointed Joyce Hohenadl to the Historical Commission on August 29, 2023.

Deborah L. Newton, Appointed to District 1 Supervisor Kevin Jeffries appointed Deborah L. Newton to the Historical Commission on August 29, 2023.

6.0 Public Comments Related to Historical Commission

A three-minute limitation will apply to each member of the public who wishes to address the Commission on a matter not on the agenda. No member of the public is allowed to "share" his/her three minutes with any other member of the public. (Usually, any items received under this heading are referred to staff for further study, research, completion and/or future Commission action.) Any person wishing to address the Commission on any matter, whether or not it appears on this agenda, is requested to complete a **Request to Speak form** available from the Recording Secretary. The completed form is to be submitted to the Secretary prior to an individual being heard. Whenever possible, lengthy testimony should be presented to the Commission in writing and only pertinent points presented orally.



7.0 Old Business

7.1 Landmark Nomination HC-2023-001 (Continued Item From 8/10/2023) – Action Job Code: 2023-04

Proposal by Joyce Hohendadl to consider a Riverside County Landmark for the structure Chapel of Memories located at 28300 Mercedes Street, Temecula, CA (APNs 921-070-032 and 921-070-031) in District 3. The Riverside County Regional Park and Open Space District recommends that the Historical Commission recommend that the Board of Supervisors determine that this proposal is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to Sections 15061(b)(3) (Common Sense Rule) as this proposal will not have a significant effect on the environment.

7.2 Landmark Nomination HC-2023-002 (Continued Item From 8/10/2023) – Action Job Code: 2023-05

Staff is requesting further continuance. Proposal for the proposal by Mike McCarthy of Riverside Neighbors Opposing Warehouses (R-NOW) to consider a Riverside County Historic District for the March Weapons Storage Area (WSA) located on APNs 297-090-001, 297-090-010, and 297-090-021 in District 1. The Riverside County Regional Park and Open Space District recommends that the Historical Commission recommend that the Board of Supervisors determine that this proposal is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to Sections 15061(b)(3) (Common Sense Rule) as this proposal will not have a significant effect on the environment.

8.0 New Business

 8.1 New Calendar – Action Job Code: 2023-07 Historical Commissioners to review and approve new calendar.

9.0 Tentative Future Agenda Items Opportunity for the members of the Historical Commission to request future agenda items.

10.0 Historic Preservation Officer Updates – Informational

10.1 Future Workshop

HPO proposes a future workshop meeting focused on the Brown Act and existing bylaws.

10.2 Riverside County Historic Preservation Guidance Documents and Historical Commission Bylaws

HPO to discuss goals to update Historical Commission bylaws, Ordinance 578 (Ordinance Governing the Establishment of Historic Preservation Districts and Regulating Activities Therin), Riverside County Historical Landmarks Criteria & Procedures, and the Riverside County Historical Landmark Nomination Form.

10.3 Historical Commission Website

HPO to discuss recent changes to website and proposed updates.

11.0 Next Meeting

Thursday, November 16, 2023, at 1:30 p.m. Parks HQ, 4600 Crestmore Rd, Riverside, CA

12.0 Adjournment

